
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 24 February 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor T Jones 

 
Councillor Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Ibbs 
 

Councillor Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  4. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 31 December 2009 

All Wards (Pages 11 - 
24) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director and the Head of 
Regeneration and Technical Services  
 

  

  5. Part Of Highway Adjoining The Properties 
61-69 (odd) Shakespeare Street, Southport - 
Section 116 Highways Act 1980 

Kew (Pages 25 - 
30) 

  Report of Assistant Director - Technical 
Services (Transportation and Development)  
 

  

  6. Ashdown Close and Town Lane, Southport - 
Section 184 Licences Highways Act 1980. 

Kew (Pages 31 - 
36) 

  Report of the Assistant Director, Technical 
Services – (Transportation and Development)  
 

  

  7. Award of Ground Investigation Contract 
ASC 11 

All Wards (Pages 37 - 
42) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  8. Highways Grounds Maintenance Contract All Wards (Pages 43 - 
66) 

  Report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Technical Services  
 

  



4 

  9. Sefton Business Village Partnership Reports 
- 20 January 2010 Meeting 

All Wards (Pages 67 - 
132) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

* 10. A565 Route Management Strategy Progress Church; Manor; 
Victoria; 

(Pages 133 - 
144) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

* 11. Dunnings Bridge Road Corridor Public 
Realm Improvements 

Church; Ford; 
Linacre; 
Litherland; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; St. Oswald; 

(Pages 145 - 
150) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

  

  12. 2009/10 Local Transport Plan - Revised 
Transportation Capital Programme 

All Wards (Pages 151 - 
172) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  13. Southport Area Committee 03-02-2010 - 
Winter Gritting Service 

All Wards (Pages 173 - 
178) 

  Minute of the Southport Area Committee and 
the report of the Strategic Director - 
Communities  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2010. MINUTE NOS 128 AND 131 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO ‘CALL-IN’. 

 

64 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones and Tonkiss 
 
 
123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
125. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
126. WILLARD STREET, GLYNNE STREET, AND HERTFORD ROAD, 

BOOTLE - SECTION 116, HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Technical Services – Transportation and Development seeking approval 
for the Legal and Democratic Services Director, in conjunction with the 
Planning and Economic Regeneration Director, to make an application to 
the Magistrate’s Court for the stopping-up of Willard Street and Glynne 
Street, Bootle and associated passageways leading therefrom and part of 
Hertford Road, Bootle – fronting 43-78, and associated passageways 
leading therefrom under the provisions of Section 116 of the Highways Act 
1980, following an application by the Programme Manager Housing 
Market Renewal Initiative, Sefton Council, under Section 117 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Legal and Democratic Services Director  be authorised to request 
the Magistrate’s Court to make up the Orders under Section 116 of the 
Highways Act, 1980, for the stopping-up of Willard Street and Glynne 
Street, Bootle and associated passageways leading therefrom, as detailed 
in the report and shown upon the plan numbered DC0546 and part of 
Hertford Road, Bootle – fronting 43-78, and associated passageways 
leading therefrom, as detailed in the report and shown upon the plan 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5

[...]
tion Plan would support the preparation of master 
bids to draw down the funding if approved. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report, and the fact that further update reports would be 
submitted, as necessary, be noted.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Technical Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental) 
 

DATE: 
 

24th February 2010 
13th April 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 31st Dec 
2009 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

Mike McSorley  Head of Technical Services  
Andy Wallis Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
Lynton Green Acting Finance and IS Director   
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Dave Gant 0151-934-2378 
Kevin McBlain 0151-934-4049 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the quarterly forecast position, based on information as 
at the 31st Dec 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2008/9 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance management 
process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member Technical Services: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Technical Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets that are 
subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) Note the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element(s) of the 

Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
c) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of this Portfolio’s 

Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital Programme should be referred to 
Cabinet. 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental) 
 

a) Notes the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about the 
overall performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred to cabinet. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



  

 
KEY DECISIO
[...]
ll be reported to 
Members in the coming months. 

     
 

3. Capital Programme 
 
3.1 Attached at Annex B is the current Technical Services capital programme. This 

programme takes account of slippage from 2008/09 and any revised requirements for 
individual schemes. Actual expenditure of £3.861m (col.4) has been achieved in the 
first nine months of the year. This is 45% of the total forecast expenditure for the year 
of £8.620m (cols. 4 and 5). Forecast expenditure for the remainder of the year is 
£7.59m (col.5). 

 
3.2 Major schemes included within the programme include: - 
 

1. Southport Kew Park & Ride £7.76m 
2. Thornton Switch Island Link (Council contribution) £5.91m 
3. Chapel Street Pedestrianisation £4.26m 
4. A5090 Hawthorne Road £1.996m 
 

3.3 There are no forecast problems with the Technical Services Capital Programme at 
the current time.  The Cabinet Member receives specific detailed reports on the LTP 
programme on a regular basis during the course of the year and any issues arising 
will be flagged up at the earliest opportunity. 

 
4. Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Member Technical Services 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Technical Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets that are 
subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) Note the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element(s) of the 

Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
c) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of this Portfolio’s 

Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital Programme should be referred to 
Cabinet. 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental) 

a) Notes  the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about the 
overall performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred to cabinet. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



  

 
Technical Services Portfolio to Revenue Budget Risk Areas to 31 Dec 2009             ANNEX 
A 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 
Line   Full Year Budget Actu
[...]
ma 
19. Leyden Kirby Associates Ltd 
20. Mayffield Construction Company Ltd 
21. Mouchel Parkmen 
22. Nicholls Colton 
23. Norwest Holst Soil Engineering Ltd 
24. Parsons Brinckeroff Ltd 
25. PSA Design 
26. Ritchies 
27. Scott Wilson 
28. Serco Assurance 
29. Soil Mechanics Ltd 
30. Sub Soil Surveys Ltd 
31. Sub Surface Northwest 
32. Sutcliffe Investigations 
33. Terra Consult 
34. URS Corporation Ltd 
35. Vectra Group Ltd 
36. WRC Plc 
37. WSP Environmental 
38. D & I Drilling 

 
1.2 The anticipated annual value of work across all activities is £50,000 based upon recent 

years experience but is indicative only. 
 

1.3 The actual workload will be dependent on the requirements for Site Investigation Surveys 
within the Merseyside Metropolitan Districts during the term of the contract. 

 
 
              

Agenda Item 7

Page 40



  
 
 
 

  

 
2.0 TYPES OF CONTRACT AND ANALYSIS 
 

2.1 The precise location and extent of the works are unknown at this time, therefore  
                    the contracts have been priced on a schedule of rates basis. 
 

2.2 Prior to the opening of Tenders, 3no cost models were assembled for a range of Site 
Investigation Services. These represent various and typical site investigation operations      
likely to be required and are briefly defined below. (It should be noted that details of the 
cost models are treated as confidential items and are disclosed immediately prior to the 
opening of Tenders). 

 
                   Cost Model No 1 - Boreholes, trial pits and sampling 
                   Cost Model No 2 – Core drilling, sampling and laboratory testing 
                   Cost Model No 3 – Core drilling,sampling, laboratory testing and interpretative reporting 
 
The tender totals received across each cost model are listed as follows: 
 
                   Cost Model No 1 Cost Model No 2     Cost Model No 3 
                    
                    £1767.50                £10264.00               £11334.00          
    
[...]
act 
for its final year option from 1st April 2010. 
 
To update the Cabinet Member on the consultation with members about priorities 
for Highways Grounds Maintenance in their respective areas 
 
To request that the consultation on other contracts which impact on an area are 
undertaken with members to inform delivery that is tailored to the needs of areas 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To allow the continued delivery of grounds maintenance works through the existing 
term maintenance contract arrangements for a further twelve months  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

(i) approve the extension of the Highway Grounds Maintenance contract for 
a 12 month period commencing 1st April 2010. 

(ii) note the involvement of members at an area level which has informed 
the approach taken and the merits of applying  this approach to other 
contracts which impact on areas as set out in section 2.7 and Annex 1 

(iii) agrees to consultation with members at an area level on contracts which 
impact on an area to ensure that the service is tailored to need and not a 
one size fits all approach 

(iv) receive updates on performance of the contract which are informed by 
Member experiences in their area as well as formal performance 
management data from Capita 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1st April 2010 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  There are no alternative options, other than retendering. 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

No Implications. 

 

Financial: The contract rates have been renegotiated in the current competitive financial climate 

and are on a fixed rate basis which will also include the price fluctuation clause included within the 
contract and represent good value for money.  The cost of the service will be kept within the 
available budget.  

 
Legal: 
 
 

The Legal Director will be requested to extend the current 
contract with
[...]
ing Group.  Other possibilities of turning areas of grass where 
suitable into wild flower areas, especially steep embankments.   

□ Consideration of the impact of not maintaining areas as several areas had 
become hotspots for anti-social behaviour and litter as a result 

 
4.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 This revised offer in the sum of £543,017 for the final year of the Highways 

Grounds Maintenance Contract represents good value for money and can be 
contained within the total budget allocation for 2010/11.  

 
5.0  OVERVIEW 
 
5.1 Consultation at an area level with Members has been very helpful in 

informing the service requirements.  The contract extension has re-defined 
the requirements to include as much of the feedback as possible within the 
existing budget.  

 

5.2 A new contract is required for 2011/12 and the remaining issues raised by 
Members can be built into the revised service specifications and further 
member engagement will take place as part of this process. 

 
5.3 It is suggested that the model of Member engagement used be adopted for 

similar service contracts in the future, as it enables local knowledge to be 
included in developing the service requirements with the benefit of better 
more focussed services.  

 
5.4 Another key issue is the co-ordination of services: other grounds 

maintenance works in an area, letter picking and cleansing in order to 
provide a joined up service.  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 48



  

5.5 The cost of the highways grounds contract for 2010/11 will be within the 
allocated budget provision.  

 
6.0    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i) Approve the extension of the Highway Grounds Maintenance contract for 
a 12 month period commencing 1st April 2010. 

(ii) note the involvement of members at an area level which has informed the 
approach taken and the merits of applying  this approach to other 
contracts which impact on areas as set out in section 2.7 and Annex 1 

(iii) agrees to consultation with members at an area level on contracts which 
impact on an area to ensure that the service is tailored to need and not a 
one size fits all approach 

(iv) receive updates on performance of the contract which are informed by 
Member experiences in their area as well as formal performance 
management data from Capita 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



  

 
SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE  
 
1. Ainsdale Ward 
 
General Comments 

□ Grass cuttings should be taken away wherever possible and especially in 
residential areas 

□ Areas for grass cutting need to be cleared of litter/dog fouling, prior to 
grass cutting. 

□ When grassed areas are cut, can the edges be included 
 
Specific Issues 

□ Areas of Westminster Drive need to be in the contract 
□ Adequate maintenance needs to be given to Paddock/Moor 

Lane/Oakwood Drive  
□ Shrubbery on main road Southport Old Road needs to be maintained 
□ Small piece land corner Kendal Way/Coastal Road and near Moor Lane 

is never litter picked and needs to be.   
 
2. Birkdale Ward 
 
General Comments 

□ Dog fouling and litter to be picked up before grass is cut 
□ Litter picking to be continued after growing season 
□ Frequency rates to be given to members and if practical published on the 

Council website for residents to check 
□ Inspection regimes should be robust 

 
Specific Issues 

□ Page 3 check out road name as it is unadopted with no verges 
□ Abbey Gardens- check whether contract management is actually with 

Highways or whether it is Leisure Services 
□ Abbey Gardens path leading to Claremont - graffiti issues need to be 

resolved as well as cleansing, issue over ownership of walls 
□ Viking Close – need to check whether land belongs to Housing 

Association – potentially Vicinty- needs to be maintained 
□ Ashton Court – does grass actually exist there and if so whose 

responsibility is it needs checking 
□ Ensure that library site is maintained at the back of Canarvon  
□ Hillside
[...]
A/ERDF funds being approved.  

 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 150



  
 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – TECHNICAL SERVICES 

DATE: 
 

24 February 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

2009/10 Local Transport Plan – Revised Transportation 
Capital Programme 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

A. Wallis – Planning and Economic Regeneration Director  

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

R S Waldron, Assistant Director – Transport and Spatial 
Planning 
0151 934 4235 
K. Davies, Principal Officer LTP Co-ordination 
0151 934 4260  

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To seek approval to revise the funding allocations for individual schemes within the approved 
2009/10 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme. The amended funding 
allocations will reflect the current financial and programme position for the 2009/10 Local Transport 
Plan Transportation Capital Programme.   
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the programme of schemes within the Local 
Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme. The detail and funding profile of the programme 
has changed, due to changes to scheme cost estimates and project delivery timetables. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that: 
 
i) The revised 2009/10 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme be approved 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No                        

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Published           

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: i.e. 
 

None 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
There are no alternative options available. 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework:   i.e. 
 
 

None 
 
 
 

 
Financial: The programmes of expenditure identified within this report will be contained within the 

Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital allocation for 2009/10 as approved by 
Cabinet on the 26 February 2009.  

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 151



  
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expen

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 5 MARCH 2010.  MINUTE NOS 141, 142 AND 143 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

69 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones, Maher and Tonkiss 
 
133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No Interest Action 
Councillor Maher Minute No. 139 Personal  

Works with some 
of the companies 
identified in the 
report as part of 
his employment 
at Boundary 
Plant Hire 

Stayed in the 
room, and took 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
135. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
136. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31 

DECEMBER 2009  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director, the Planning and Economic Development 
Director, and the Head of Technical Services, regarding the quarterly 
forecast position, based on information as at 31 December 2009, in 
relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme; and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to 
comply with the corporate performance management process. 
  
The report also sought a view on whether any comments should be made 
to the Cabinet regarding the overall performance of the revenue budget 
and the schemes within the capital programme. 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

70 

  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the progress of the Technical Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets 

that are subject to risk based monitoring be noted; 
  
(2) the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s elements 

of the Council’s Capital Programme be noted;  
 
(3) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 

Environmental Services) be recommended to note the contents of 
the report and indicate whether any comments about the overall 
performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred to 
Cabinet; and 

 
(4) the Cabinet Member be requested to alert Cabinet to the budget 

pressures facing Technical Services due to the challenge of starting 
the financial year with a non-balanced budget; the impact of severe 
weather conditions on highway maintenance; and impact of the 
recession on car parking revenue. 

 
137. PART OF HIGHWAY ADJOINING THE PROPERTIES 61-69 

(ODD) SHAKESPEARE STREET, SOUTHPORT - SECTON 116 
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Technical Services – Transportation and Development, seeking approval 
for the Legal Director, in conjunction with the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, to make an application to the Magistrate’s Court for 
the stopping-up of part of the highways adjoining the properties 61-69 
(odd) Shakespeare Street, Southport under the provisions of Section 116 
of the Highways Act 1980, following an application by the Salvation Army, 
1 Cadman Court, Hanley Road, Leeds, LS27 0RX, under Section 117 of 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Legal Director, in conjunction with the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, be authorised to request the Magistrate’s Court to 
make up the Orders, for the stopping-up of part of the highway adjoining 
the properties 61-69 (odd) Shakespeare Street, Southport, under the 
provisions of Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980, as detailed in the 
report and shown upon the plan numbered DC0575, subject to the 
applicant bearing all costs associated with the application. 
 
138. ASHDOWN CLOSE AND TOWN LANE, SOUTHPORT - SECTION 

184 LICENCES HIGHWAYS ACT 1980.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval in conjunction with the Legal 
Director to issue a licence pursuant to Section 184 of the Highways Act, 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

71 

1980 as detailed within the report and indicating that a decision on this 
matter was required in order to allow the construction of vehicle crossings 
to new and existing developments/properties. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Legal Director, in conjunction with the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, be authorised to issue a Section 184 Highways Act, 
1980 highway licence to the undermentioned applicants as shown on the 
plans numbered DC0527 and DC0528 and as detailed in the report, 
subject to the applicant bearing all costs associated with the proposal and 
indemnifying Sefton Council against all claims, disbursements and actions 
arising from the proposed works. 
 
Applicant Location Applicant No 
Rok Centre, Willow point, 
47 Bridgefold Road, 
Rochdale, OL11 5BX 

Ashdown Close. 
Southport 

DC0527 

Queenscourt Hospice, 
Town Lane, Southport, 
PR8 6RE 

Town Lane, Southport DC0528 

 
139. AWARD OF GROUND INVESTIGATION CONTRACT ASC 11  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, seeking approval to award a contract to provide the 
Merseyside Engineers Laboratory, on behalf of all Merseyside 
Metropolitan Authorities, a site investigation resource, including boring, 
drilling, excavation of trial pits, sampling, insitu testing and laboratory 
testing of soil samples, together with any or all necessary ancillary works, 
and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to comply with 
the Contract Procedure Rules and Delegated Authority to approve 
expenditure as contained within the Constitution. 
 

The report indicated that the indicative annual value of work across all 
activities was £50,000 based upon recent years experience; that the actual 
workload would be dependent on the requirements for Site Investigation 
Surveys within the Merseyside Metropolitan Districts during the term of the 
contract; that the precise location and extent of the works were unknown 
at this time, therefore the contracts had been priced on a schedule of rates 
basis; and that 3 cost models were assembled for a range of Site 
Investigation Services which represented various and typical site 
investigation operations likely to be required and were defined in the 
following terms:  
 
Cost Model No 1 - Boreholes, trial pits and sampling 
Cost Model No 2 – Core drilling, sampling and laboratory testing 
Cost Model No 3 – Core drilling, sampling, laboratory testing and 
interpretative reporting. 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

72 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the four lowest tenders in each model category be approved. 
 
Model 1 
 

Allied Explorations Ltd   £1767.50 

Sutcliffe Investigations  £1965.00 

CC Geotechnical             £1981.00 

Soil Mechanics Ltd           £2088.50 

 
Model 2 
 

CC Geotechnical             £10264.00 

Norwest Holst                 £10685.00 

Sub Soil surveys              £12901.50 

Allied Explorations Ltd     £13299.00 

 
Model 3 
 

CC Geotechnical        £11334.00 

Norwest Holst            £11692.00 

Allied Explorations      £11973.50 

BAM (Ritchies)             £12136.00 

 
140. HIGHWAYS GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Regeneration 
and Technical Services seeking approval to extend the current Highway 
Grounds Maintenance Contract for its final year option from 1 April 2010 
and request that the consultation on other contracts which impacted on an 
area were undertaken with Members to inform delivery that was tailored to 
the needs of areas; and indicating that a decision on the matter was 
required to allow the continued delivery of grounds maintenance works 
through the existing term maintenance contract and make arrangements 
for a further twelve months. 
 
The report indicated that the contract for the delivery of Grounds 
Maintenance work on the highway was initially awarded in April 2006 via 
Leisure Services to the current contractor Veolia for a three-year period 
with an option to extend for a further one or two years; that whilst 
deficiencies had been identified throughout the contract, much of these 
were attributable to changing demands and expectations of the Council 
such as the outsourcing of departments to Capita Symonds (Capita) and 
One Vision Housing, and limited budgets. 
 
In response to a significant increase in complaints received by the Council 
either directly or via Elected Members from October 2008 to date, due 
deficiencies within the current contractual arrangements, Capita had 
mapped areas of maintained and non-maintained land to establish 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

73 

ownership with a view to improve decisions made regarding future service 
provision. The Council’s Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Department had also undertaken an extensive consultation exercise on a 
ward by ward basis which had gathered the Elected Members’ 
expectations, opinions and concerns regarding the issue.  
 
In order to allow sufficient time to enable a full and comprehensive review 
of this service, a single one year extension to the contract was proposed 
with the Contractor’s overall performance to be re-evaluated by continual 
review and monitoring prior to a re-tendering for a new contract to 
commence in 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the extension of the Highway Grounds Maintenance contract for a 

12 month period commencing 1 April 2010 be approved;  
 
(2) the involvement of members at an area level which had informed 

the approach taken and the merits of applying this approach to 
other contracts which impact on areas as set out in section 2.7 and 
Annex 1 of the report, be noted;  

 
(3) consultation with Members at an area level on contracts which 

impact on an area to ensure that the service is tailored to need and 
not a one size fits all approach be approved; and 

 
(4) the fact that regular updates on performance of the contract which 

are informed by Members’ experiences in their area as well as 
formal performance management data from Capita Symonds  would 
be submitted, be noted. 

 
141. SEFTON BUSINESS VILLAGE PARTNERSHIP REPORTS - 20 

JANUARY 2010 MEETING  
 
Further to Minute No 69 of the Cabinet Member - Regeneration Meeting 
held on 23 November 2009, the Cabinet Member considered the report of 
the Planning and Economic Development Director on the Sefton Business 
Village Partnership, outlining an update on the current projects and 
activities being developed and delivered by the Business Village 
Partnerships in Southport, Birkdale, Formby, Crosby, Waterloo, Bootle, 
and Altside, and indicating that a decision on the matter was required in 
order to comply with the standard portfolio reporting procedures 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the contents of report be noted, and  
 
(2) the fact that further reports on activities undertaken by Sefton 

Business Village Partnerships would be presented, as appropriate, 
be noted. 

 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

74 

142. A565 ROUTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY PROGRESS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Director Technical 
Services – Transportation and Development on the progress regarding the A565 
Route Management Strategy, seeking approval for the proposed timetable for its 
completion and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to secure 
the adoption of the A565 Route Management Strategy and Action Plan.   

 
The report indicated that the Route Management Strategy was now well 
advanced; and that it was proposed to complete and ensure progress on the 
development of the A565 Route Management Strategy within the timescales 
detailed in paragraph 5.1 of the report through the development of a funding 
package, and a costed Action Plan. This was a Key Decision and was included in 
the Council’s Forward Plan and Key Decisions. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) progress in the development of A565 Route Management Strategy 

be noted; and 
 

(2) the proposed timetable to complete the development of the Strategy 
be approved. 

 
143. DUNNINGS BRIDGE ROAD CORRIDOR PUBLIC REALM 

IMPROVEMENTS  
 
Further to Minute No 282 of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 February 2010, 
the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director – 
Communities, on the Dunnings Bridge Road Corridor Public Realm 
Improvements and seeking approval to include the Dunnings Bridge Road 
Corridor Project within the Capital Programme for 2010/11. 
 
The report indicated the additional information on the nature of the 
proposed scheme, and requested that the Cabinet Member, subject to 
approval by the NWDA/ERDF, agree for funding to be included within the 
Capital Programme 2010/11.  The report also outlined 
timescales/slippages and financial implications of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(2) Cabinet be recommended to approve the inclusion of the Dunnings 

Bridge Road Corridor Project within Sefton’s Capital Programme 
2010/11, subject to ERDF, RDA and LTP funding being confirmed; 

 
(3) Cabinet be recommended to note that no further expenditure 

commitment would be entered into until all resources for the project 
were secured; 

 
(4) Cabinet be recommended to request further progress reports; and 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 24 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

75 

(5) the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 
investigate any potential orders which could be enforced to prohibit 
HGV vehicles parking adjacent to the former Peerless Oil Refinery 
Site, Bootle. 

 
144. 2009/10 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - REVISED 

TRANSPORTATION CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, seeking approval to revise the funding allocations 
for individual schemes within the approved 2009/10 Local Transport Plan 
Transportation Capital Programme, as the amended funding allocations 
would reflect the current financial and programme position for 2009/10, 
and indicating that a decision on the matter was required as the Cabinet 
Member had the delegated powers to approve the programme of schemes 
within the Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme. The 
detail and funding profile of the programme had changed, due to changes 
to scheme cost estimates and project delivery timetables. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the revised 2009/10 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital 
Programme be approved 
 
145. SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE  - WINTER GRITTING 

SERVICE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered Minute No 132 of the Southport Area 
Committee held on 3 February 2010, in conjunction with the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director on the Winter Service and 
indicating that a decision on the matter was required as Area Committee 
had requested the Cabinet Member Technical Services to explore the 
possibility of gritting roads and pavements on approaches to schools. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the minutes of the Southport Area Committee be noted; and 

 
(2) the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 

take into the account the possibility of gritting roads and pavements 
on approaches to schools, as suggested by Southport Area 
Committee, when producing his annual report on the Winter Gritting 
Service. 

 
 


